

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 2 Monday 4th January 2022

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 2]

[Legal Notice No. 2]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (No. 3) REGULATIONS 2021 EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (EXTENSION OF QUARANTINE) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, the Prime Minister, under regulation 36(1) (b) of *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 3) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 318 of 2021), being satisfied that it is necessary to do so to prevent the transmission of COVID-19 within Solomon Islands, make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Extension of Quarantine) Order 2022.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the *Gazette*.

3 Extension of quarantine

The quarantine period of each person specified in the Schedule, who entered Solomon Islands on 17 December 2021, is further extended from 7 January 2022 for 1 more day ending on 8 January 2022, and they each must be quarantined at a quarantine station during that 1-day period.

4 Testing of person

Each person whose quarantine is extended under paragraph 3 must be tested for the presence of COVID-19 on 8 January 2022, and must test negative for COVID-19 for the test.

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 3)

- (1.1) John Kuni;
- (1.2) Pamela Kio;
- (1.3) Shui Nam Wong;
- (1.4) Siro Tugasai;
- (1.5) Cletus Tanuqu;
- (1.6) Simon Nano;

- (1.7) Casper Mea;
- (1.8) Charlie Poloso;
- (1.9) Jedwin Pitakaji;
- (1.10) Patrick Nono;
- (1.11) Joseph Mari;
- (1.12) Green Waga;
- (1.13) Wilfred Fera Aukwai;
- (1.14) Joseph Agoseni;
- (1.15) Milton Maetoro;
- (1.16) Albert Papa Makoni;
- (1.17) Conley Kesolo;
- (1.18) Resene Doko;
- (1.19) Anthony Karobe;
- (1.20) Celestino Ganiofa;
- (1.21) Luke Tara;
- (1.22) Galvin Jajugolomo;
- (1.23) Tom Olifaedily.

Made this fourth-day of January 2022.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government